



Date: 15 July 2026
Ref: AIC\ Compliance/ 032-2026

Authorized K.D. 30,000,000
& Issued Paid Up Capital K.D. 23,600,000

رأس المال المصرح به 30,000,000 دينار كويتي
والمصدر والمدفوع 23,600,000 دينار كويتي

Your Ref. _____ إشارتكم | Our Ref. _____ إشارتنا | Kuwait _____ الكويت في

التاريخ: 15 يوليو 2026
الإشارة: الأهلية/ الإلتزام/ 2026-032

To: Capital Markets Authority,
To: Boursa Kuwait Company,

السادة / هيئة أسواق المال
السادة / شركة بورصة الكويت

Greetings,

تحية طيبة وبعد،،

Subject: Disclosure About the Credit Rating

الموضوع: إفصاح عن التصنيف الائتماني

With reference to the above subject, and as a commitment to "Disclosure & Transparency" regulations of CMA Executive Bylaws and its Law no. 7 for the year 2010, we hereby enclose Appendix No. (8) - Disclosure of Credit Rating Form, and kindly note that AM Best - Rating Agency has affirmed the credit rating at AIC to (A) (Excellent) with a stable outlook.

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه وعملاً بتعليمات "الإفصاح و الشفافية" من اللائحة التنفيذية للقانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 بشأن إنشاء هيئة أسواق المال وتنظيم نشاط الأوراق المالية وتعديلاته، مرفق لسيادتكم طيه الملحق رقم (8) - نموذج الإفصاح عن التصنيف الائتماني، ويرجى العلم بأن وكالة إيه إم بيسـت "AM Best" قد قامت بنسبـت التصنيف الائتماني للشركة الأهلية للتأمين ش.م.ك.ع. عند (A) (ممتاز) مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة.

Yours sincerely,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام والتقدير،،،

الشركة الأهلية للتأمين ش.م.ك.ع.
Al Ahleia Insurance Company S.A.K.P.

Mohammad Al-Saad
Vice CEO

محمد عبدالمحسن السعد
نائب الرئيس التنفيذي



Disclosure of Credit Rating Form

نموذج الإفصاح عن التصنيف الائتماني

Date	15 July 2026	15 يوليو 2026	التاريخ
Name Of the Listed Company	Al Ahleia Insurance Company (S.A.K.P.)	الشركة الأهلية للتأمين ش.م.ك.ع	اسم الشركة المدرجة
Entity Who Issues The Rating	"AM Best" Agency for Credit Rating Services	وكالة "إيه أم بست" لخدمات التصنيف الائتماني	الجهة المصدرة للتصنيف
Rating Category	"A" (Excellent) with stable Outlooks	"A" (ممتاز) مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة	فئة التصنيف
Rating Implications	The affirmation of the "A" credit rating with a stable outlook reflects the strength of the company's financial profile, along with robust operational performance driven by steady growth in underwriting and investment outcomes	يدل تثبيت التصنيف الائتماني "A" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة على قوة المركز المالي للشركة، بالإضافة إلى أداء تشغيلي قوي مدفوعاً بنمو متواصل لنتائج الاكتتاب والاستثمار.	مدلولات التصنيف
Rating Effect on The Status of The Company	Affirming the credit rating of AIC reflects the strength of its financial position (rated Very Strong) and operating performance, driven by the quality of its direct business in Kuwait, reinforcing the AIC's position as a top-tier insurer in the Kuwaiti market. Also, AIC's efficiency in mitigating risks while diversifying investments.	يعكس ثبات التصنيف الائتماني للأهلية على متانة المركز المالي للشركة (تصنيف قوي جداً) والأداء التشغيلي الناشئ عن جودة أعمال الشركة المباشرة في الكويت، مما يعزز مكانة الشركة كشركة تأمين من الدرجة الأولى في السوق الكويتي، وكفاءة إدارة الشركة في خفض المخاطر مع تنويع الاستثمارات.	انعكاس التصنيف على أوضاع الشركة
Outlook	Stable	مستقرة	النظرة المستقبلية
Translation of The Press Release or Executive Summary	AM Best has affirmed the Financial Strength Rating and the Long-Term Issuer Credit Rating of Al Ahleia Insurance Company S.A.K.P. at "A" (Excellent) with stable outlook. According to AM Best, Al Ahleia demonstrates The financial strength of Al Ahleia Insurance Company is rated "Very Strong," supported by a risk-adjusted capitalization at the strongest level and robust liquidity, with liquid assets covering net technical liabilities 1.8 times. The rating also reflects a "Strong" operating performance, evidenced by a net/net combined ratio of 88% in 2025 and a return on equity exceeding 10% over the 2020-2025 period. This comes alongside a stable outlook, which assumes the company will maintain its rating fundamentals over the medium term. The company's regulatory solvency coverage ratio stood at 312% in Q4 2025, significantly exceeding the target level of 150%.	قامت شركة إيه أم بست (AM Best) بتثبيت تصنيف القوة المالية والتصنيف الائتماني طويل الأجل للشركة الأهلية للتأمين ش.م.ك.ع. عند "A" (ممتاز) مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة. وبحسب تقييم "إيه أم بست" فإن الشركة الأهلية للتأمين تتمتع بمتانة المركز المالي لشركة الأهلية للتأمين، المصنّف (قوي جداً) بدعم من معدل كفاية رأس مال في أعلى مستوياته وسيولة قوية تغطي الالتزامات الفنية الصافية بمعدل 1.8 مرة. كما يعكس التصنيف أداءً تشغيلياً (قوياً)، تمثل في معدل مجمع صافي بلغ 88% في 2025 وعائد على حقوق الملكية تجاوز 10% خلال الفترة 2020-2025. وبآتي هذا مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة تفترض استمرار الشركة في الحفاظ على أساسيات تصنيفها خلال المدى المتوسط. وبلغت نسبة كفاية الملاءة المالية التنظيمية للشركة 312% في الربع الرابع من 2025، متجاوزة بشكل كبير الحد المستهدف البالغ 150%.	ترجمة التصريح الصحفي أو الملخص التنفيذي

The stable outlook reflects AM Best's expectation that the company will maintain its rating fundamentals over the medium term, with balance sheet strength remaining at the "Very Strong" level and stable operating performance enabling sufficient internal capital generation.

تعكس النظرة المستقلة المستقرة توقعات وكالة "إيه أم بست" باستمرار الشركة في الحفاظ على أساسيات تصنيفها خلال المدى المتوسط، مع بقاء المركز المالي عند مستوى (قوي جداً) وأداء تشغيلي مستقر يتيح توليد رأس مال داخلي كافٍ.

The issuer of this disclosure bears full responsibility for the soundness, accuracy, and completeness of the information contained therein. The issuer acknowledges that it has assumed Care of a Prudent Person to avoid any misleading, false, or incomplete information. The Capital Markets Authority and Boursa Kuwait Securities Exchange shall have no liability whatsoever for the contents of this disclosure. This disclaimer applies to any damages incurred by any person because of the publication of this disclosure, permitting its dissemination through their electronic systems or websites, or its use in any other manner.

يتحمل من أصدر هذا الإفصاح كامل المسؤولية عن صحة المعلومات الواردة فيه ودقتها واكتمالها ويقر بأنه بذل عناية الشخص الحريص في تجنب أية معلومات مضللة أو خاطئة أو ناقصة وذلك دون أدنى مسؤولية على كل من هيئة أسواق المال وبورصة الكويت للأوراق المالية بشأن محتويات هذا الإفصاح وبما ينفي عنها المسؤولية عن أية أضرار قد تلحق بأي شخص جراء نشر هذا الإفصاح أو السماح بنشره عن طريق انظمتها الإلكترونية أو موقعهما الإلكتروني أو نتيجة استخدام هذا الإفصاح بأي طريقة أخرى.



BEST'S CREDIT RATING ACTION

Best's News & Research Service - July 15, 2026 08:45 AM (EDT)

AM Best Affirms Credit Ratings of Al Ahleia Insurance Company S.A.K.P.

July 15, 2026 08:45 AM (EDT)



//BestWire// - **AM Best** has affirmed the Financial Strength Rating of A (Excellent) and the Long-Term Issuer Credit Rating of “a” (Excellent) of Al Ahleia Insurance Company S.A.K.P. (Al Ahleia) (Kuwait). The outlook of these Credit Ratings (ratings) is stable.

The ratings reflect Al Ahleia’s balance sheet strength, which AM Best assesses as very strong, as well as its strong operating performance, neutral business profile and appropriate enterprise risk management.

Al Ahleia’s consolidated balance sheet strength is underpinned by its risk-adjusted capitalisation assessed at the strongest level, as measured by Best’s Capital Adequacy Ratio (BCAR). The balance sheet strength assessment is supported further by Al Ahleia’s robust organic capital generation and the development of significant reserving buffers. Moreover, Al Ahleia’s exposure to higher-risk assets has declined steadily over the past five years, with the company reinvesting in cash and fixed income instruments. At year-end 2025, holdings of higher-risk assets (equities, managed funds, real-estate and investment in associates) comprised 22% of total investments, down from almost 40% in 2020.

Al Ahleia has a track record of strong operating performance. The company has reported improved pre-tax profits over the past five years, reaching KWD 29 million (USD 95 million) in 2025, equivalent to a return-on-equity ratio of 16%. Profitability has been underpinned by good underwriting results, with Al Ahleia achieving a consolidated net-net combined ratio of 88% in 2025, as calculated by AM Best. This reflects strong performance from the company’s direct operations in Kuwait and the improved results reported by its largest subsidiary, Kuwait Reinsurance Company K.S.C.P. (Kuwait Re).

Al Ahleia’s business profile reflects its established position as a top tier insurer in Kuwait’s insurance market. The group achieves geographical diversification through its reinsurance operation, Kuwait Re. On a consolidated basis, Al Ahleia generated consolidated insurance revenue of KWD 140 million (USD 455 million) in 2025, an increase of 6% against the prior year.

This press release relates to Credit Ratings that have been published on AM Best’s website. For all rating information relating to the release and pertinent disclosures, including details of the office responsible for issuing each of the individual ratings referenced in this release, please see AM Best’s [Recent Rating Activity](#) web page. For additional information regarding the use and limitations of Credit Rating opinions, please view [Guide to Best's Credit Ratings](#). For information on the proper use of Best’s Credit Ratings (BCR), Best’s Performance Assessments (PA), Best’s Preliminary Credit Assessments (PCA) and AM Best press releases, please view [Guide to Proper Use of Best’s Ratings & Assessments](#).

AM Best is a global credit rating agency, news publisher and data analytics provider specializing in the insurance industry. Headquartered in the United States, the company does business in over 100 countries with regional offices in London, Amsterdam, Dubai, Hong Kong, Singapore and Mexico City.

Kuwait

International

London Market

Middle East

Financial Strength

Press Release

United Kingdom

A.M. Best Rating Services, Inc.

Insurance

Best's Credit Rating Action

Issuer Credit Rating

EARNINGS

Elevance Second-Quarter Net Income Down as Medicaid Market Exits Loom

Jul 15, 2026 01:22 PM (EDT)

EARNINGS

Progressive Second-Quarter Net Income Rises 4% to \$3.31 Billion, Premiums Rise